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CARBONDALE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING
OCTOBER 26, 2021
CARBONDALE TOWN HALL AND
VIA ZOOM
6:00 P.M.

ATTENTION: All regular Carbondale Board of Trustee Meetings, Special Meetings, Executive
Sessions and Works Sessions will be conducted in person and virtually via Zoom. If you wish to
attend the meeting virtually, and you have a comment concerning one or more of the Agenda
items, please email kschorzman@carbondaleco.net by 5:00 pm on October 26, 2021.

If you would like to comment virtually during Persons Present Not on the Agenda please
kschorzman@carbondaleco.net with your full name and email address by 5:00 pm on October
26, 2021.

PLEASE NOTE THAT ALTHOUGH THE INVITATION TO THE ZOOM MEETING LISTS
THE STARTING TIME AS 5:30 THE MEETING ACTUALLY STARTS AT 6:00 P.M.

You are invited to a Zoom webinar.
When: Oct 26, 2021 05:30 PM Mountain Time (US and Canada)
Topic: Carbondale Board of Trustees 10-26-2021 Regular Meeting

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84704169940
Or One tap mobile :

US: +16699006833,,84704169940# or +12532158782,,84704169940+#
Or Telephone:

Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

US: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 929 205 6099 or +1 301

715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799
Webinar ID: 847 0416 9940

International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbinAewRWw

TIME* ITEM DESIRED OUTCOME

6:10 1. | Roll Call

6:10 2. | Consent Agenda

a. Accounts Payable ATTACHMENT A

b. BOT 10/12/2021 Regular Mtg Minutes ATTACHMENT B

¢. Recommendations for Approval — ATTACHMENT C
Carbondale Public Arts Commission

d. Liquor License Renewal — Phat Thai ATTACHMENT D

e. Liquor License Renewal — Atina Bar & ATTACHMENT E
Grille
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f. Liquor License Renewal — Silo ATTACHMENT F
g. Liquor License Renewal — Black Nugget ATTACHMENT G
BOT Action Desired
6:15 3. | Persons Present Not On The Agenda
6:25 4. | Trustee Comments
6:35 5. | Attorney’s Comments
6:40 6. | Appointment of Planning and Zoning ATTACHMENT H
Commissioners BOT Action Desired
6:50 7. | Consideration of Stage Fee Waiver — Dia de ATTACHMENT I
los Muertos BOT Action Desired
7:05 8. | Police Department Update ATTACHMENT J
Discussion
7:45 9. | Approve Agreement with Municipal Advisor | ATTACHMENT K
BOT Action Desired
8:00 10. | Ordinance No. 10, Series of 2021 — Amending | ATTACHMENT L
Chapter 2, Article 7 BOT Action Desired
8:10 11. | Budget Review and Capital Projects ATTACHMENT M
Discussion
9:00 12. | Administrative Reports/Minutes ATTACHMENT N
a. Finance Information Only
b. Public Works & Utilities
c. Planning
d. Building
e. Police
f. Parks and Recreation
g. Historic Preservation Commission 9-2-
2021 Minutes
h. Carbondale Public Arts Commission 9-1-
2021 Minutes
i. Parks & Recreation 9-8-2021 Minutes
jo Planning & Zoning Commission 9-30-
2021 Minutes
k. Environmental Board 9-20-2021 Minutes
9:00 13. | Executive Session Town Manager

For discussion of a personnel matter under
C.R.S. 24-6-402(2)(f) and not involving: any

Selection Process
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specific employees who have requested
discussion of the matter in open session, any
member of this body or any elected official; the
appointment of any person to fill an office of this
body or of an elected official; or personnel
policies that do not require the discussion of
matters personal to particular employees,

For the purpose of determining positions relative
to matters that may be subject to negotiations,
developing strategy for negotiations, and/or
instructing negotiators, under

C.R.S. Section 24-6-402(4)(e)

9:30 14. | Adjourn

NOTE: Times Are Approximate
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Board of Trustees Agenda Memorandum

Iltem No: Attachment A
Meeting Date: 10.26.2021
TITLE: Accounts Payable
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Finance

ATTACHMENTS: Accounts Payable for 10.26.2021

DISCUSSION: The accounts payable include $7,409.86 to PR Studio for September town
communications. $5,833.34 for the final payment to Columbia Ltd for the Town Manager
search. Cushing Terrel is being paid $36,238.34 for Comp Plan Update work in August and
September. Brite is being paid $6,756.00 for one year of cloud storage and $27,136.75 for body
cameras for the police. Michael Dunton’s sculpture was damaged, and the pass-through
insurance payment is $16,000.00. Taylor Fence Company is being paid $27,998.00 for the
chain link fence at White Hill Cemetery. For the climate action plan and comprehensive plan
CLEER is being paid $26,344.77.

The payroll for 10.15.21 was $170,154.76. Tax liability for the town was $10,035.80. Pension
and Retirement liability was $11,080.78.

If you have any questions concerning the Accounts Payable, please contact me.

Renae
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ATTACHMENT A
TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page: 1
Report dates: 10/15/2021-10/15/2021 Oct 15, 2021 12:44PM
GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
01-36-80 OTHER REVENUES
38977 ARMOUR, ALEX EVIDENCE CASE #21.6496 101521 14758 10/15/2021 1,700.00
Total 01-36-80: 1,700.00
01-4194-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY PUBLIC WORKS 101521 14738 10/08/2021 48.52
01-4194-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY TOWN HALL 101521 14738 10/08/2021 103.77
01-4194-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY THOMPSON HOUSE 301 LEWIE 101521-2 14739 10/08/2021 25.83
Total 01-4194-3410: 178.12
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY 200 LEWIES LANE 751297024, 14744 10/07/2021 11.43
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
67760 XCEL ENERGY 200 JEWELLS LANE 751297024, 14744 10/07/2021 17.28
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY 206 JEWELS LANE 751297024, 14744 10/07/2021 38.82
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY 204 JEWELS LANE 751297024, 14744 10/07/2024 22.25
Total 01-4310-3410: 89.78
01-4500-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY ARENA BUILDING 101521 14738 10/08/2021 28.47
Total 01-4500-3410: 28.47
31-4335-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY WWTP HEADWORKS 101521 14738 10/08/2021 124.07
31-4335-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY WW GARAGE 101521 14738 10/08/2021 23.02
31-4335-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY DIGESTER 101521 14738 10/08/2021 909.14
31-4335-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY WATER GARAGE 101521 14738 10/08/2021 47.73
31-4335-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY UTIL ADMIN (1/2) 171 HWY 133 101521 14738 10/08/2021 17.06
31-4335-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY A BASIN 101521 14738 10/08/2021 25.35
Total 31-4335-3410: 1,146.37
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY RFWTP 101521 14738 10/08/2021 56.52
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY UTIL ADMIN (1/2) 171 HWY 133 101521 14738 10/08/2021 17.06
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
25760 HOLY CROSS ENERGY RF WELL 101521 14733 10/07/2021 809.26
Total 41-4336-3410 882.84
75-4500-3450 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY REC CTR 101521 14738 10/08/2021 90.15
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TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page: 2
Report dates: 10/15/2021-10/15/2021 Oct 15, 2021 12:44PM
GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description tnvoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
Total 75-4500-3450; 90.15
75-4512-3410 UTILITIES
92495 BLACK HILLS ENERGY POOL - 684 MAIN 101521 14738 10/08/2021 1,174.15
Total 75-4512-3410 1,174.15
Grand Totals: 5,289.88
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ATTACHMENT A
TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page. 1
Report dates: 10/26/2021-10/26/2021 Oct 20, 2021 12:02PM
GL Acct No

Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount

00-1017 UTILITY CASH CLEARING ACCOUNT

17902 DURANT, ALEXANDER UTILITY REFUND ACCOUNT #60 603408 95430 10/26/2021 76.58

00-1017 UTILITY CASH CLEARING ACCOUNT

22745 GOLDEN, BRIAN & ERICA UTILITY REFUND ACCOUNT#71 714810 95398 10/26/2021 120.06

00-1017 UTILITY CASH CLEARING ACCOUNT

23665 GRENKO, TONI UTILITY REFUND ACCOUNT #10 101001 95428 10/26/2021 307.84

00-1017 UTILITY CASH CLEARING ACCOUNT

70884 OWINGS, MATTHEW & JESSICA UTILITY REFUND ACCOUNT 101 1012204 95438 10/26/2021 217.21
Total 00-1017: 721.69

01-2175 INSURANCE PAYABLE

10660 CEBT Group Health Insurance Premium  INV0044991 14770 10/19/2021 99,229.35
Total 01-2175: 99,229.35

01-2201 DEPOSITS HELD

38977 AMORY, ALLISON REFUND PARK DAMAGE DEPO 102621 14748 10/02/2021 100.00

01-2201 DEPOSITS HELD

38977 ANDERSON, KRISTEN REFUND PARK DAMAGE DEPO 102621 14760 10/10/2021 100.00

01-2201 DEPOSITS HELD

38977 BACA, LAURA REFUND PARK DAMAGE DEPO 102621 14749 10/09/2021 100.00

01-2201 DEPOSITS HELD

38940 BRELAND, RACHAEL REFUND PARK DAMAGE DEPO 102621 14747 10/03/2021 100.00

01-2201 DEPOSITS HELD

38977 CREE, EVAN REFUND PARK DAMAGE DEPO 102621 14750 10/09/2021 100.00

01-2201 DEPOSITS HELD

38941 DUFFY, CHRISTINA REFUND PARK DAMAGE DEPO 102621 14751 10/10/2021 100.00

01-2201 DEPOSITS HELD

22025 GERUM, SHAWN REFUND PARK DAMAGE DEPO 102621 14756 10/16/2021 100.00

01-2201 DEPOSITS HELD

29020 KDNK REFUND PARK DAMAGE DEPO 102621 103251 09/25/2021 200.00

01-2201 DEPOSITS HELD

49150 STEVE'S GUITARS REFUND FOR DEPOSIT FOR SU 102621 103248 07/04/2021 200.00
Total 01-2201: 1,100.00

01-32-11 LIQUOR LICENSES

22025 GERUM, SHAWN REFUND LIQUOR PERMIT 102621 14756 10/16/2021 10.00
Total 01-32-11: 10.00

01-36-22 RV PARK FEES

38975 MOHANTY, BUDDHADEB REFUND FOR RV PARK CANCE WRSA-1K2Q 103245 10/26/2021 30.00
Total 01-36-22 30.00

01-36-84 PARKS/GAZEBO USER FEES

22025 GERUM, SHAWN REFUND PARK RENTAL 102621 14756 10/16/2021 15.00
Total 01-36-84: 15.00

01-4111-2100 POSTAGE & OFFICE SUPPLIES

34260 MICRO PLASTICS INC STUDENT TRUSTEE NAME PLA 138068 14772 10/05/2021 23.10

Total 01-4111-2100:

23.10
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ATTACHMENT A

TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No
Report dates: 10/26/2021-10/26/2021

Page: 2
Oct 20, 2021 12:02PM

GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
01-4111-2400 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
52880 UMB BANK EMPLOYEE/TRUSTEE PICNIC 102621 14757 10/26/2021 1,240.00
Total 01-4111-2400: 1,240.00
01-4111-3541 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
40590 PR STUDIO LLC SERVICES RENDERED SEPTE 2561 14741 10/06/2021 7,409.66
01-4111-3541 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
76106 SUAREZ, DULCE ANDREA TRANSLATION COMP PLAN 102621 14769 10/19/2021 30.00
Total 01-4111-3541: 7,439.66
01-4121-3980 CONTRACT LABOR
28280 JOHN COLLINS PC JUDGE'S CONTRACT 102621 14730 10/26/2021 1,605.63
Total 01-4121-3980: 1,605.63
01-4150-1421 WORKERS COMP DEDUCTIBLE
39680 PINNACOL ASSURANCE WORKER'S COMP DEDUCTIBLE 20632972 14753 10/04/2021 647.25
Total 01-4150-1421: 647.25
01-4150-2110 OFFICE SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK STAMP 102621 14757 10/26/2021 35.48
Total 01-4150-2110: 35.48
01-4150-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD ADVISORY BOARD 26822 14736 10/07/2021 160.00
Total 01-4150-3310: 160.00
01-4150-3311 RECRUITING EXPENSES
38962 COLUMBIA Itd TOWN MANAGER RECRUITME 3 14735 10/07/2021 5,833.34
01-4150-3311 RECRUITING EXPENSES
92092 MCC DRUG & ALCOHOL SCREE PRE-EMPLOYMENT DRUG TES 28006 67117 09/30/2021 40.00
01-4150-3311 RECRUITING EXPENSES
38971 PSYCHOLOGICAL DIMENSIONS PRE EMPLOYMENT PSYCHOLO 2495 67128 10/12/2021 375.00
Total 01-4150-3311: 6,248.34
01-4150-5100 MUNICIPAL INSURANCE
11500 CIRSA VEHICLE CHANGES - DELETIO 211801 14761 10/15/2021 81.56
Total 01-4150-5100: 81.56
01-4150-5140 DEDUCTIBLE EXPENSE
11500 CIRSA DEDUCTIBLE CLAIM #PC601483 211709 14752 10/08/2021 500.00
Total 01-4150-5140; 500.00
01-4150-5310 OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL
38929 IMPRESSIONS OF ASPEN MONTHLY PRINTER CHARGE & 33687 14754 10/13/2021 31.40

Total 01-4150-5310.

31.40
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ATTACHMENT A

TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No
Report dates: 10/26/2021-10/26/2021

Page: 4
Oct 20, 2021 12:02PM

GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
01-4195-2326 RECREATION MAINTENANCE
76487 TWO VALLEY TIRE LLC 2017 FORD F250 TIRES 34019 27255 10/04/2021 689.12
Total 01-4195-2326. 742.12
01-4210-2110 OFFICE SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK OFFICE SUPPLIES 102621 14757 10/26/2021 78.72
Total 01-4210-2110 78.72
01-4210-2200 DRUG & ALCOHOL TESTING
92092 MCC DRUG & ALCOHOL SCREE DRUG TESTING - POLICE 28006 67117 09/30/2021 40.00
01-4210-2200 DRUG & ALCOHOL TESTING
92092 MCC DRUG & ALCOHOL SCREE DRUG TESTING - POLICE 28096 14731 09/30/2021 40.00
Total 01-4210-2200: 80.00
01-4210-2291 INVESTIGATION EXPENSE
52880 UMB BANK INVESTIGATION TOOL 102621 14757 10/26/2021 212.18
Total 01-4210-2291 212.18
01-4210-2292 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
1920 ADAMSON POLICE PROBDUCTS  UNIFORM INV362901 67120 09/28/2021 143.95
01-4210-2292 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
92878 MADRESELVA PATCHES 922947 67119 09/30/2021 880.00
01-4210-2292 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
52880 UMB BANK WINTER HATS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 125.00
Total 01-4210-2292 1,148.95
01-4210-3300 DUES AND PUBLICATIONS
44520 ROCKY MOUNTAIN INFO NETW MEMBERSHIP FEES 26440 67121 07/01/2021 50.00
Total 01-4210-3300: 50.00
01-4210-3360 PUBLIC EDUCATION
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD FAITH & BLUE EVENT 26830, 2630 14746 10/07/2021 320.00
01-4210-3360 PUBLIC EDUCATION
52880 UMB BANK FAITH & BLUE AND HALLOWEE 102621 14757 10/26/2021 805.03
Total 01-4210-3360; 1,125.03
01-4210-3700 TRAVEL AND CONFERENCE
38976 ALCORTA, JERRY PER DIEM 102621 67126 09/07/2021 295.00
01-4210-3700 TRAVEL AND CONFERENCE
38918 CHACON, CIARA PER DIEM 102621 67125 10/26/2021 295.00
01-4210-3700 TRAVEL AND CONFERENCE
38976 THE TRAINER'S EDGE, LTD FIELD TRAINING OFFICER CER 2021-8-LI 67127 09/24/2021 750.00
01-4210-3700 TRAVEL AND CONFERENCE
52880 UMB BANK TRAINING 102621 14757 10/26/2021 2,096.27
Total 01-4210-3700: 3,436.27

01-4210-3980 OTHER SERVICES
2850 ALL TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS YEARLY TRAFFIC SOFTWARE S SIN029948 67123 10/05/2021

3,000.00
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ATTACHMENT A
TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page: §
Report dates: 10/26/2021-10/26/2021 Oct 20, 2021 12:02PM
GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
01-4210-3980 OTHER SERVICES
38948 BRITE 1 YEAR OF CLOUD STORAGE INV88477 66978 04/07/2021 6,756.00
01-4210-3980 OTHER SERVICES
52880 UMB BANK SAVING/SENDING DOCUMENTS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 19.99
Total 01-4210-3980: 9,775.99
01-4210-9410 POLICE EQUIPMENT
38948 BRITE CAMERA EQUIPMENT INV88477 66978 04/07/2021 27,136.75
Total 01-4210-9410: 27,136.75
01-4215-3690 MAINTENANCE RADIOS
38900 COMPLETE WIRELESS TECHN RADIO REPAIR 99851 67118 10/05/2021 300.00
Total 01-4215-3690: 300.00
01-4242-2292 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
52880 UMB BANK CLOTHING 102621 14757 10/26/2021 194.98
Total 01-4242-2292: 194.98
01-4242-3210 PRINTING
52880 UMB BANK PRINTER CONTRACT 102621 14757 10/26/2021 32.11
Total 01-4242-3210; 32.11
01-4298-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD BEARS 26856 14768 10/14/2021 320.00
01-4298-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD BEARS 26830, 2630 14746 10/07/2021 320.00
01-4298-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD BEARS 26830, 2630 14746 10/07/2021 320.00
01-4298-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD BEARS 26830, 2630 14746 10/07/2021 160.00
Total 01-4298-3310: 1,120.00
01-4298-5310 DOG POUND BOARDING
42620 RED HILL ANIMAL HEALTH CEN DOG POUND BOARDING 256175 67124 09/30/2021 510.33
Total 01-4298-5310: 510.33
01-4310-2250 SAFETY EQUIPMENT
52880 UMB BANK TREE SAFETY EQUIPMENT, GL 102621 14757 10/26/2021 457.43
Total 01-4310-2250: 457.43
01-4310-2290 GENERAL SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK CANOPY/KNIFE SHARPNER 102621 14757 10/26/2021 235.15
Total 01-4310-2290; 235.15
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL DOWNTOWN SIGN 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021 178.82
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL IRRIGATION 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021 121.07
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TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No Page: 6
Report dates: 10/26/2021-10/26/2021 Oct 20, 2021 12:02PM
GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount

01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL STREET LIGHTS 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021 11.18
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL DT ELECTRIC CIRCUIT 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021 175.24
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

52880 UMB BANK CONDUIT 102621 14757 10/26/2021 104.81
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 269 MAIN STREET IRRIGATION 751498842, 14763 10/08/2021 11.02
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 900 HWY 133 LIGHTS 751498842, 14763 10/08/2021 101.95
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY UNIT PED LIGHT 101 3RD ST 751498842, 14763 10/08/2021 35.92
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY IRRIGATION 752011753 14766 10/13/2021 162.14
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY LIBRARY STREET LIGHTS 752011753 14766 10/13/2021 28.96
01-4310-3410 UTILITIES

57760 XCEL ENERGY 277 S. 4TH STREET 752011753 14766 10/13/2021 13.70

Total 01-4310-3410. 934.81

01-4310-3680 DOWNTOWN ENHANCEMENTS
52880 UMB BANK CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 1,653.50

Total 01-4310-3680 1,653.50

01-4310-3683 STREET MAINTENANCE

52880 UMB BANK SIGN MAINTENANCE 102621 14757 10/26/2021 79.58
01-4310-3683 STREET MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK BROOMS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 34.28

Total 01-4310-3683: 113.86

01-4310-3700 TRAINING
52880 UMB BANK LODGING & MEALS FOR CONF 102621 14757 10/26/2021 759.14

Total 01-4310-3700: 759.14

01-4310-7262 PUBLIC ARTS PROGRAM
64325 DUNTON, MICHAEL CPAC INSURANCE PAYMENTF 102621 27257 10/13/2021 16,000.00

Total 01-4310-7262: 16,000.00

01-4310-9200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
52880 UMB BANK SAND FOR SHED & RATCHET S 102621 14757 10/26/2021 257.39

Total 01-4310-9200: 257.39

01-4310-9410 TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
52880 UMB BANK TOoOLs 102621 14757 10/26/2021 434.23

Total 01-4310-9410. 434.23

01-4318-2252 SAFETY COMMITTEE

69800 MITCHELL AND COMPANY SECURITY TRAINING 130917, 130 14762 10/15/2021 180.00
01-4318-2252 SAFETY COMMITTEE

52880 UMB BANK SAFETY MEETING LUNCH 102621 14757 10/26/2021 316.84
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ATTACHMENT A

TOWN OF CARBONDALE

Payment Approval Report - by GL No
Report dates: 10/26/2021-10/26/2021

Page: 7
Oct 20, 2021 12.02PM

GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date Amount
Total 01-4318-2252: 496.84
01-4318-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD STREET SMART 26827,2682 14764 10/07/2021 160.00
01-4318-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD DITCHES 26827,2682 14764 10/07/2021 88.00
01-4318-3310 ADVERTISING
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD LEAF RECYCLING 26827,2682 14764 10/07/2021 160.00
Total 01-4318-3310: 408.00
01-4318-3400 Rental Property Expense
38945 MSP DEVELOPMENT GROUPL LEASELOTB 102621 14729 10/26/2021 450.00
Total 01-4318-3400: 450.00
01-4318-3572 TREE BOARD
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD TREES 26827,2682 14764 10/07/2021 480.00
Total 01-4318-3572: 480.00
01-4500-2244 PROGRAM SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK TAX REFUND 102621 14757 10/26/2021 1.96-
Total 01-4500-2244: 1.96-
01-4500-2290 GENERAL SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK FITNESS EQUIPMENT 102621 14757 10/26/2021 31.94
Total 01-4500-2290: 31.94
01-4500-2400 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
52880 UMB BANK GIFTS FOR OUTGOING COMMI 102621 14757 10/26/2021 83.83
Total 01-4500-2400: 83.83
01-4500-3310 ADVERTISING
52880 UMB BANK ADVERTISING 102621 14757 10/26/2021 225.00
Total 01-4500-3310: 225.00
01-4500-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL N.F. BALLFIELDS 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021 309.56
01-4500-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL NORTHFACE 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021 39.13
01-4500-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL REC CENTER 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021 14.16
Total 01-4500-3410. 362.85
01-4500-3630 EQUIP MAINT AND REPAIR
52880 UMB BANK BOLT & NUT FOR TRACTOR WH 102621 14757 10/26/2021 4.04

Total 01-4500-3630:

4.04
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ATTACHMENT A

TOWN OF CARBONDALE Payment Approval Report - by GL No
Report dates: 10/26/2021-10/26/2021

Page: 8
Oct 20, 2021 12:02PM

GL Acct No
Vendor Vendor Name Description Invoice No PO No Invoice Date

Amount

01-4500-3652 BBALL/SOCCER FIELD MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK BATTING CAGE VINYL BACK DR 102621 14757 10/26/2021

Total 01-4500-3652:

01-4500-3655 BIKE PARK MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK BIKE PARK RULES BANNER RE 102621 14757 10/26/2021

Total 01-4500-3655

01-4500-3660 BLDG MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
52880 UMB BANK RODEO STORAGE BUILDING R 102621 14757 10/26/2021

Total 01-4500-3660

01-4500-8000 SELF FUNDED SPECIAL EVENTS

38977 HIGHWATER FARM POTATOES FOR POTATO DAY 2 229 103249 10/13/2021
01-4500-8000 SELF FUNDED SPECIAL EVENTS

48260 SOPRIS SUN AD POTATO DAY INVOICE #263 26820, 2630 14732 10/07/2021
01-4500-8000 SELF FUNDED SPECIAL EVENTS

48260 SOPRIS SUN AD POTATO DAY INVOICE #268 26820, 2630 14732 10/07/2021
01-4500-8000 SELF FUNDED SPECIAL EVENTS

52880 UMB BANK POTATO DAY SUPPLIES 102621 14757 10/26/2021

Total 01-4500-8000:

01-4520-2250 SAFETY EQUIPMENT

52880 UMB BANK GLOVES 102621 14757 10/26/2021
01-4520-2250 SAFETY EQUIPMENT
52880 UMB BANK GLOVES 102621 14757 10/26/2021

Total 01-4520-2250

01-4520-2380 SPRINKLER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK 1-25 ROTOR STOCK, SNOWMA 102621 14757 10/26/2021

Total 01-4520-2380:

01-4520-2440 PARK MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK WEEDEATER HEADS & MIX, BA 102621 14757 10/26/2021

Total 01-4520-2440:

01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL MINERS PARK RR 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL HENDRICKS PARK 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL PARK RR 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL SOPRIS PARK 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021
01-4520-3410 UTILITIES

71380 SUNCENTRAL SOPRIS I 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021

Total 01-4520-3410:

459.69

459.69

49.42

49.42

11.99

11.99

300.00

160.00

300.00

314.09

1,074.09

48.36

42.11

90.47

435.57

435.57

465.76

465.76

327.77

62.58

22.93

11.18

13.68

438.14
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01-4520-3600 PARKS MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK STAIN & HARDWARE 102621 14757 10/26/2021 311.27
01-4520-3600 PARKS MAINTENANCE
56350 WESTERN PAPER DISTRIBUTO PARK CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES IN 4151889, 41 103244 10/04/2021 193.78
Total 01-4520-3600: 505.05
01-4520-3630 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT MAINT.
8680 BSN SPORTS, LLC VOLLEYBALL NET SHIPPING 913830490-2 14755 09/21/2021 15.00
Total 01-4520-3630: 15.00
01-4520-3660 BLDG MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
23135 GRAINGER INC DRINKING FOUNTAIN BUBBLER 9068639815 103255 09/28/2021 469.04
01-4520-3660 BLDG MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
52880 UMB BANK HENDRICK BATHROOM EXTERI 102621 14757 10/26/2021 279.88
Total 01-4520-3660: 748.92
01-4520-3684 TRAILS MAINTENANCE
38949 ROARING FORK SIGNS TRAIL SIGNS FINAL BALANCE | 6608 103254 10/11/2021 520.50
Total 01-4520-3684: 520.50
01-4520-3687 HIGHWAY 133 MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK 3" CHECK VALVE HWY 133 PUM 102621 14757 10/26/2021 199.07
Total 01-4520-3687: 199.07
01-4520-9370 CEMETERY IMPROVEMENT/MAINTENAN
93971 TAYLOR FENCE COMPANY WHITE HILL CEMETERY FENCE  G54190 103256 10/15/2021 27,998.00
01-4520-9370 CEMETERY IMPROVEMENT/MAINTENAN
55020 WAGNER RENTS MINI EX FOR WHITE HILL FENC C1556501 103247 10/08/2021 909.00
Total 01-4520-9370: 28,907.00
01-4525-3310 RV PARK ADVERTISING
52880 UMB BANK RV PARK CLOSED SIGNS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 82.07
Total 01-4525-3310: 82.07
01-4525-3410 RV PARK UTILITIES
10802 CENTURYLINK RV PARK INTERNET CLOSING 102621 103250 10/05/2021 128.45
Total 01-4525-3410: 128.45
01-4525-3660 RV PARK BLDG MAINTENANCE EXP
52880 UMB BANK DRAIN CLEANER & BUCKET FO 102621 14757 10/26/2021 30.21
Total 01-4525-3660 30.21
01-4525-9360 RV PARK IMPROVEMENTS/EQUIPMENT
47860 SNOWMASS WATER & SANITAT BAC T SAMPLES (1) 15183 95440 09/30/2021 36.00

Total 01-4525-9360.

36.00
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01-4717-7200 ENERGY PLAN
63020 CLEAN ENERGY ECONOMY RE CLIMATE ACTION PLAN 3457 14737 09/30/2021 9,845.80
Total 01-4717-7200 9,845.80
31-4335-2111 LAB SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK PETRI DISH PADS, PIPET BULB 102621 14757 10/26/2021 426.50
Total 31-4335-2111: 426.50
31-4335-2251 IMMUNIZATION
21520 GARFIELD COUNTY TREASURE IMMUNIZATION 4 95434 10/04/2021 55.00
Total 31-4335-2251 55.00
31-4335-2290 GENERAL SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK REPAIR DEMO SAW 102621 14757 10/26/2021 1,175.41
Total 31-4335-2290: 1,175.41
31-4335-2292 UNIFORMS
52880 UMB BANK BOOTS (3) AND PANTS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 251.96
Total 31-4335-2292 251.96
31-4335-2310 VEHICLE FUEL
52880 UMB BANK FUEL 102621 14757 10/26/2021 46.92
Total 31-4335-2310 46.92
31-4335-2320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
15615 CUES CABLE ENCODER FOR CAM VA 598031 95437 10/15/2021 139.20
31-4335-2320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
19600 FARIS MACHINERY COMPANY 2007 VAC TRUCK LIGHT,COUPL G31631 27259 10/05/2021 791.49
31-4335-2320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK TITLE/REGISTRATION 102621 14757 10/26/2021 12.97
Total 31-4335-2320: 943.66
31-4335-2380 PLANT MAINTENANCE
38420 PACIFIC SHEET METAL DIAGNOSTIC SERVICE (4) MAK 40965 95432 10/12/2021 250.00
31-4335-2380 PLANT MAINTENANCE
39810 PITKIN COUNTY LANDFILL COVER DIRT 263805, 106 95426 10/08/2021 96.37
31-4335-2380 PLANT MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK WEAR PLATES FOR WWTP, DIG 102621 14757 10/26/2021 904.50
Total 31-4335-2380: 1,250.87
31-4335-2381 SLUDGE DISPOSAL
39810 PITKIN COUNTY LANDFILL BIO- SOLIDS 265141 95436 10/15/2021 232.50
31-4335-2381 SLUDGE DISPOSAL
39810 PITKIN COUNTY LANDFILL BIO- SOLIDS 263805, 106 95426 10/08/2021 179.70
Total 31-4335-2381: 412.20
31-4335-2383 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
15840 DAHL GLENWOOD SPRINGS CONDUIT CLAMP & HOLE STRU S017055841. 95424 10/08/2021 76.90
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31-4335-2383 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
23240 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #11 PARTS TO REPAIR PIPING ATW 1272122, 12 95423 10/06/2021 1,095.50
31-4335-2383 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
23240 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #11 PARTS TO REPAIR PIPING ATW 1272122,12 95423 10/06/2021 535.72
31-4335-2383 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
23240 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #11 PARTS TO REPAIR PIPING ATW 1272122,12 95423 10/06/2021 915.23
31-4335-2383 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
23240 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #11 PARTS TO REPAIR PIPING ATW 1272122,12 95423 10/06/2021 1,105.92
31-4335-2383 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
23240 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #11 PARTS TO REPAIR PIPING ATW 1272122-1,1 95435 10/12/2021 156.33
31-4335-2383 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
23240 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #11 PARTS TO REPAIR PIPING ATW 1273349 95429 10/11/2021 105.81
31-4335-2383 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
34845 MISSION COMMUNICATIONS LL ANNUAL MANHOLE MONITOR S 1056207 95433 10/06/2021 227.40
31-4335-2383 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK PARTS FOR ARV REPAIR, GREE 102621 14757 10/26/2021 452.21
Total 31-4335-2383 4,671.02
31-4335-2385 SCADA MAINTENANCE
51560 TIMBER LINE ELECTRIC & CON TROUBLE SHOOT BIO SOLIDS 6091 95442 10/04/2021 1,670.66
Total 31-4335-2385. 1,670.66
31-4335-3575 UTILITY BILL OUTSOURCING
2080 ADVANCED INFO SYSTEMS UB OUTSOURCING 15636 95425 10/06/2021 110.28
Total 31-4335-3575: 110.28
31-4335-3580 PERMIT AND LAB FEES
12920 CDPHE ANNAUL BIOSOLIDS BILLING P WU22111247 95439 07/16/2021 1,427.00
31-4335-3580 PERMIT AND LAB FEES
52880 UMB BANK POSTAGE FOR WATER SAMPLE 102621 14757 10/26/2021 167.04
Total 31-4335-3580. 1,594.04
31-4335-3581 HAZARDOUS WASTE DAY
48260 SOPRIS SUN AD HAZARDOUS WASTE DAY 26827,2682 14764 10/07/2021 320.00
Total 31-4335-3581 320.00
31-4335-3630 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT & MAINT.
69800 MITCHELL AND COMPANY COMPUTER SUPPORT 130917, 130 14762 10/15/2021 160.00
Total 31-4335-3630. 160.00
31-4335-3660 BLDG MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
52880 UMB BANK TEXTURE SPRAY FOR OFFICE 102621 14757 10/26/2021 95.93
Total 31-4335-3660 95.93
31-4335-3810 TRAINING
18940 EMPLOYERS COUNCIL SERVIC WORKPLACE TRAINING 0000393085 14743 09/30/2021 1,150.00

Total 31-4335-3810:

1,150.00
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31-4335-9410 TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
52880 UMB BANK SOCKET SET FOR THE VAC TR 102621 14757 10/26/2021 171.92
Total 31-4335-9410: 171.92
31-4335-9420 COMPUTER EQUIP/SOFTWARE
52880 UMB BANK ANNUAL RING SUBSCRIPTION 102621 14757 10/26/2021 30.00
Total 31-4335-9420: 30.00
41-4336-2111 LAB SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK PETRI DISH PADS, PIPET BULB 102621 14757 10/26/2021 426.49
Total 41-4336-2111: 426.49
41-4336-2210 CHEMICALS
17580 DPC INDUSTRIES INC SODIUM HYPOCHLORIDE 737004763-2 95441 10/06/2021 1,777.29
Total 41-4336-2210 1,777.29
41-4336-2290 GENERAL SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK CLEANING SUPPLIES & FIRST 102621 14757 10/26/2021 166.94
Total 41-4336-2290: 166.94
41-4336-2292 UNIFORMS
52880 UMB BANK BOOTS (3) AND PANTS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 251.99
Total 41-4336-2292: 251.99
41-4336-2320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
22460 GLENWOOD SPRINGS FORD 2013 ESCAPE TIE RODS, ALIGN 99277 27254 10/01/2021 1,375.32
41-4336-2320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK THREAD SEALANT & DEGREAS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 125.28
Total 41-4336-2320: 1,500.60
41-4336-2380 PLANT & INTAKE MAINTENANCE
39810 PITKIN COUNTY LANDFILL COVER DIRT 263805, 106 95426 10/08/2021 96.38
41-4336-2380 PLANT & INTAKE MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK 5 GALLON PAIL & BEAR SPRAY 102621 14757 10/26/2021 1,194.84
Total 41-4336-2380: 1,291.22
41-4336-2381 METER MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK WEATHER STRIPPING FOR ME 102621 14757 10/26/2021 11.05
Total 41-4336-2381 11.05
41-4336-2382 HYDRANT MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK RED SPRAY PAINT FOR HYDRA 102621 14757 10/26/2021 7.49
Total 41-4336-2382: 7.49
41-4336-2383 DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE
23240 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #11 VALVE BOX RISER (3) 1272122-1,1 95435 10/12/2021 107.27
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41-4336-2383 DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK BLUE INVERTED MARKING PAI 102621 14757 10/26/2021 199.48
Total 41-4336-2383 306.75
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
42645 REDI SERVICES LLC NETTLE CREEK 0000005524 95427 09/30/2021 20.00
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL CRYSTAL WELL 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021 21.50
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
71380 SUNCENTRAL RFWTP 2504578E 14771 10/19/2021 60.61
41-4336-3410 UTILITIES
52880 UMB BANK INTERNET SERVICE FOR NETT 102621 14757 10/26/2021 184.84
Total 41-4336-3410 286.95
41-4336-3575 UTILITY BILL OUTSOURCING
2080 ADVANCED INFO SYSTEMS UB OUTSOURCING 15636 95425 10/06/2021 110.29
Total 41-4336-3575 110.29
41-4336-3580 PERMIT AND LAB FEES
12920 CDPHE ANNUAL WATER FEE - RFWTP WU22111247 95439 07/16/2021 872.00
41-4336-3580 PERMIT AND LAB FEES
12920 CDPHE ANNUAL WATER FEE - NETTLE = WU22111247 95439 07/16/2021 580.00
41-4336-3580 PERMIT AND LAB FEES
47860 SNOWMASS WATER & SANITAT BAC T SAMPLES (8) 15183 95440 09/30/2021 288.00
41-4336-3580 PERMIT AND LAB FEES
52880 UMB BANK HERBICIDE TESTING ON THED 102621 14757 10/26/2021 2,821.96
Total 41-4336-3580 4,561.96
41-4336-3630 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT & MAINT.
69800 MITCHELL AND COMPANY COMPUTER SUPPORT 130917, 130 14762 10/15/2021 160.00
Total 41-4336-3630: 160.00
41-4336-3660 BLDG MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
52880 UMB BANK DRYWALL MUD, TAPE, PAINT S 102621 14757 10/26/2021 112.90
Total 41-4336-3660: 112.90
41-4336-3687 NETTLE CREEK ROAD/BRIDGE MAINT
15360 CRYSTAL OAKS BRIDGE ASSN  ANNUAL ASSESSMENT 102621 95444 10/13/2021 300.00
Total 41-4336-3687: 300.00
41-4336-3810 TRAINING
18940 EMPLOYERS COUNCIL SERVIC WORKPLACE TRAINING 0000393085 14743 09/30/2021 1,150.00
41-4336-3810 TRAINING
52880 UMB BANK WATER TREATMENT D TEST AP 102621 14757 10/26/2021 70.28
Total 41-4336-3810 1,220,28
41-4336-9410 TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
52880 UMB BANK FLASHLIGHT, LITHIUM BATTER 102621 14757 10/26/2021 389.22
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Total 41-4336-9410: 389.22
41-4336-9420 COMPUTER EQUIP/SOFTWARE
52880 UMB BANK ANNUAL RING SUBSCRIPTION 102621 14757 10/26/2021 30.00
Total 41-4336-9420: 30.00
41-4337-9342 METERS
23240 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #11 PLASTIC INNER LIDS FOR MET  1257272-1 95443 10/15/2021 1,231.72
Total 41-4337-9342: 1,231.72
41-4338-2320 VERICLE MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK ROPE, 2 CYCLE OIL, GATOR BE 102621 14757 10/26/2021 359.00
Total 41-4338-2320: 359.00
41-4338-2380 DITCH MAINTENANCE
52880 UMB BANK PARTS TO REPAIRDITCH7TH & 102621 14757 10/26/2021 710.22
41-4338-2380 DITCH MAINTENANCE
56520 WESTERN SLOPE MATERIALS 3/4" SCREENED ROCK FOR DIT 133723 95431 10/02/2021 430.07
Total 41-4338-2380: 1,140.29
51-4335-3575 UTILITY BILL OUTSOURCING
2080 ADVANCED INFO SYSTEMS UB OUTSOURCING 15636 95425 10/06/2021 110.28
Total 51-4335-3575: 110.28
51-4335-3980 CONTRACT SERVICES
35420 MOUNTAIN WASTE & RECYCLI  YARD WASTE 4828030 27256 10/01/2021 2,270.00
Total 51-4335-3980: 2,270.00
74-4337-7202 ENERGY
63020 CLEAN ENERGY ECONOMY RE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 3457 14737 09/30/2021 16,498.97
Total 74-4337-7202: 16,498.97
75-4500-2100 PRINTING/POSTAGE
52880 UMB BANK POSTAGE FOR EMPLOYEE GIF 102621 14757 10/26/2021 4.30
Total 75-4500-2100: 4.30
75-4500-2110 OFFICE SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK CARD PRINTER SUPPLIES 102621 14757 10/26/2021 180.98
Total 756-4500-2110: 180.98
75-4500-2244 PROGRAM SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK AQUA PUNCHING BAG, SOCCE 102621 14757 10/26/2021 369.89
Total 75-4500-2244. 369.89
75-4500-2290 GENERAL SUPPLIES
52880 UMB BANK HAIR BANDS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 822
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75-4500-2290 GENERAL SUPPLIES
56350 WESTERN PAPER DISTRIBUTO REC CENTER CUSTODIAL SUP 4151889,41 103244 10/04/2021 321.23
Total 75-4500-2290: 329.45
75-4500-2292 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
52880 UMB BANK STAFF UNIFORMS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 464 .40
Total 75-4500-2292; 464.40
75-4500-2500 CONCESSION PURCHASES
52880 UMB BANK TOWELS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 22.04
Total 75-4500-2500 22.04
75-4500-3310 ADVERTISING
52880 UMB BANK ADVERTISING 102621 14757 10/26/2021 225.00
Total 75-4500-3310: 225.00
75-4500-3410 UTILITIES (ELECTRIC)
52880 UMB BANK ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 102621 14757 10/26/2021 587.64
Total 75-4500-3410: 587.64
75-4500-3530 EQUIP MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
20100 FITNESS TECH FITNESS EQUIP MAINTANENCE 34644 103246 10/13/2021 375.00
75-4500-3530 EQUIP MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
52880 UMB BANK AUTOBELAY RECERTIFICATION 102621 14757 10/26/2021 1,083.12
Total 75-4500-3530. 1,458.12
75-4500-3560 SOFTWARE SERVICES
52880 UMB BANK CLOUD SOFTWARE 102621 14757 10/26/2021 399.95
Total 75-4500-3560: 399.95
75-4500-3700 TRAINING & TRAVEL
52880 UMB BANK BUSINESS CONFLUENCE 102621 14757 10/26/2021 50.00
Total 75-4500-3700 50.00
75-4500-3980 CONTRACT LABOR
76375 HODDER, RICHARD TAEKWONDO INSTRUCTION O 102621 103257 10/26/2021 303.00
Total 75-4500-3980 303.00
75-4512-2500 CONCESSION PURCHASES
52880 UMB BANK POOL TO PEAK T SHIRTS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 297.16
Total 75-4512-2500: 297.16
75-4512-3660 BLDG MAINTENANCE & GROUNDS
41700 R & A ENTERPRISES OF CARB POOL POWER REPAIR INVOICE  A35647 103253 09/30/2021 337.50

Total 75-4512-3660:

337.50
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75-4512-3661 GENERAL MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS
2520 AJAX POOL & SPA INC POOL REPAIR INVOICE #339940 3399409152 103243 10/15/2021 42.00
75-4512-3661 GENERAL MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS
2520 AJAX POOL & SPA INC POOL REPAIR INVOICE #298790 3399409152 103243 10/15/2021 1,117.90
75-4512-3661 GENERAL MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS
2520 AJAX POOL & SPA INC POOL REPAIR INVOICE #313330 3399409152 103243 10/15/2021 399.36
75-4512-3661 GENERAL MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS
2520 AJAX POOL & SPA INC POOL REPAIR INVOICE #298790 3399409152 103243 10/15/2021 300.00
Total 75-4512-3661: 1,859.26
75-4512-8000 SPECIAL EVENTS
52880 UMB BANK POOL CHEMICALS 102621 14757 10/26/2021 77.84
Total 75-4512-8000 77.84
75-4800-3410 UTILITIES
57760 XCEL ENERGY SHED 752011753 14766 10/13/2021 21.15
Total 75-4800-3410 2115
75-4800-3530 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
36800 NICE RINK New 90' x 130' ice rink liner #3 122224 1018218290 09/28/2021 3,517.61
Total 75-4800-3530 3,517.61

Grand Totals:

332,509.81
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MINUTES
CARBONDALE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING
CARBONDALE TOWN HALL
AND VIA ZOOM
OCTOBER 12, 2021
MEETING

Mayor Richardson called the Board of Trustees Regular Meeting to order on October
12, 2021, at 6:00 p.m.

STUDENT OF THE MONTH

The following students from Ross Montessori and Crystal River Elementary Schools
were awarded a Certificate of Achievement from Mayor Richardson:

Liam Beery
Santiago Feria

Hailey Granados Diaz
McKenna Morgan

ROLL CALL:

The following members were present for roll call:

Mayor Dan Richardson

Trustees Ben Bohmfalk
Marty Silverstein
Lani Kitching
Erica Sparhawk
Luis Yllanes

Absent

Trustee Heather Henry

Student Trustee Boden Hamilton

Staff Present:

Interim Town Manager
Board and Commissions Clerk
Finance Director

Kevin Schorzman
Kae McDonald
Renae Gustine

CONSENT AGENDA

Accounts Payable totaling $ 294,461.53

BOT 9-21-2021 Special Meeting Minutes

BOT 9-28-2021 Regular Meeting Minutes

Retail Marijuana Cultivation Renewal — Happy Farmer
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Trustee Silverstein made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Trustee Sparhawk
seconded the motion and it passed with:

6 yes votes: Bohmfalk, Silverstein, Kitching, Richardson, Sparhawk, Yllanes

PERSONS PRESENT NOT ON THE AGENDA

Susan Rhea, Carbondale, asked the Board to forgo their cars and walk around
Carbondale for two weeks to experience the obstacles she is facing. Susan’s biggest
obstacle is getting to City Market. She has to walk an extra mile to get to an
intersection and she can’t believe a better intersection wasn’t constructed in front of City
Market. Kevin had informed Susan that it will be at least three years before an
intersection is constructed by City Market. She asked if there can be a temporary
solution. Also, drivers need to be made aware that pedestrians have the right of way.

Mayor Richardson suggested that Susan contact the Bike/Pedestrian/Trails
Commission and let them know of her experiences.

TRUSTEE COMMENTS

Trustee Silverstein announced that KDNK completed their fall fundraiser and met their
goal. He appreciates what KDNK does for the community. Trustee Silverstein noted
that the Andy Zanca Youth Empowerment program is also in the midst of fundraising.
However, they have not quite met their goal. Trustee Silverstein noted that Potato Day
was a great success. Also, the RFHS Rams won their first football game in a few years.

Trustee Bohmfalk informed the Board that he attended the Bike/Pedestrian/Trails
(B/P/T) meeting where they received a series of updates. It was more of an
informational meeting. Carbondale Age Friendly Community Initiative will be updating
the walking obstacles audit. The B/P/T Commission will review the audit at their

November meeting and make recommendations as to what Public Works should focus
on.

Mayor Richardson told the Board that he attended the RFTA Board meeting where they
discussed the budget. New legislation has changed the way the Elected Officials
Transportation Commission collects use tax. The new legislation will cause their use
tax revenue to decrease while RFTA’s will increase. They had used the funding to pay
for the free bus service between Aspen and Snowmass. They have asked RFTA to
fund the free bus service. Mayor Richardson commented it's a hard decision because
RFTA wants to be equitable to all of its members. Mayor Richardson stated that Police
Chief Wilson sent the Trustees a memo describing the police department staffing
shortages. They are at 65% of full capacity until March when two officers graduate from
the academy. As a result, the police department will be modifying priorities and they are
asking the community for patience and understanding.

Trustee Yllanes thanked the parks and recreation staff for keeping the pool open longer
than usual.
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ATTORNEY’S COMMENTS

Mark Hamilton was not present for the meeting.

ACCEPT PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS - 1201 MAIN

Kevin explained that in 2020 the Board approved the Development Improvement
Agreement for the 1201 Main Street project. The majority of the public improvements
on this project were related to sidewalk construction as well as the construction of
parking areas and drywells in the Colorado Avenue right-of-way. Sopris Engineering